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bank in which state funds were deposited, the state shall continue to
be a preferred creditor, and ir cases where a bond with sureties
has been given by the depository as security for such deposit, then
the state may proceed either as a preferred creditor against the as-
sets of the insolvent depository or as the obligee on such bond
against the surety or sureties thereon or against both according as
the state board of deposit may deem advisable, but in case the state
receives or recovers any amount of its claim from such surety or
sureties, the latter shall not, by reason thereof, be subrogated to the
claim of the state against the assets of the insolvent depository as a
preferred creditor.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after
its passage.
Approved April 23, 1921,

CHAPTER 519—H. F. No. 934.

An act to amend Section 6523 General Statutes of 1913 relating
to social and charitable corporations,

Be'it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Charitable corporations to file certificate with
secretary of state—'That Section 6523, General Statutes of
1913, be, and the same hereby is amended to read as follows:

_ “Section 6523. They shall adopt and sign a certificate contain-
ing: .

1. Iits name, its general purpose and plan of operation, and its
location.

. 2. The terms of admission to membership, the amount of month-
ly, quarterly, or yearly contributions required of its members. ’

! 3. If there be capital stock, the number of shares, and the
amount of each share. .

4, The officers of the corporation or society, with time and
place of electing or appointing the same, the number of trustees, di-
rectors, or managers, if any, who are to conduct the transactions of
the society during the first year; provided, that societies for the pro-
motion of temperance or social or moral reform may hold their an-
nual meetings for the election of officers and the transaction of
other business at such time.and place in the state as a majority of
the members thereof may by vote determine; and any such existing
society may hold its annual meetings at any time or place so deter-
mined.

. Said certificate shall be acknowledged and filed with the secre-
tary of state and recorded with the register of deeds in the county
where the corporation is located. Any such corporation may amend
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its certificate as provided in the case of other corporations, but the

- _ amendment need not be published. :

Approved April 25, 1921.

CHAPTER 520—H. F. No. 871.

An act to amend Chapier 316, Laws 1919, entitled “An act fixing
the selary of the dairy and food commissioner and the position and
solory of subordinates in his depariment. .

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salaries of dairy and food commissioner and em-
ployes.—That Chapter.816, Laws 1919, be and the same hereby
is amended so as to read as follows:

Section 1, The annual salary of the Dairy and Food Commis-
sioner and the position, number and annual salary of the subordi-
nates to be appointed by him in his department are hereby fixed as
follows:

“The .Commissioner, four thousand dollars; assistant commis-
sioner, three thousand dollars; secretary, two thousand dollars;
chief chemist, three thousand #fiwe hundred dollars; chief clerk, thir-
teen hundred and twenty dollars; statistician, twelve hundred dol-
lTars; laboratory clerk and stenographer, twelve hundred doilars;
one sienographer twelve hundred dollars; general clerks as in his
judgment may be riecessary not to exceed two at twelve hundred
dollars each; two stenographers not to exceed twelve hundred dol-
lars each; three assistant chemists and twenty-fwo inspectors at a
minimum annual salary of fifteen hundred dollars each; but the com-
missioner may, in consideration of faithful and continuous service,
increase the-salary of any assistant chemist or inspector not more
than fo hundred dollars for each year such assistant chemist or in-
spector has been employed by the department until such salary
reaches two thousand dollars. which shall be the maximum: pro-
vided, that the provisions of this act shall not apply to Chapter 97,
Laws of 1913, and amendments thereto.”

Sec. 2 Expenses.—The expenses of the Commissioner and
his subordinates necessary and actuallv incurred in the discharge of
his official duties shall be paid in addition to salary, upon itemized-
vouchers approved hy the Commissioner or Assistant Commissioner.

Sec. 3. Inconsistent acts repealed.—All acts and parts of
acts inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed; provided that this act
shall not be construed as repealing or affecting the provisions of
Chapter 300 of the Laws of 1905.

Sec. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after
its passage.

Approved April 25, 1921.”



